
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Northampton Local Area Planning 
Committee 

A meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee will be 
held at the The Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

Tuesday 10 January 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 34) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 2nd August, 1st 
November 2022 and 5th December 2022.  
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Deputations/Public Addresses  

 
 
6.  List of Current Appeals/Enquiries (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
 
Planning Applications 
 
7. Other Reports 
 
a)   WNN/2022/1072 Temporary Change of Use (2 years) from Car Park to Temporary 

Home for Northampton Market Stall Holders, with associated works. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Commercial Street Car Park Surface NBC, Commerical St. (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
8. Applications for Determination 
 
a)   Applications for Determination  

There are none. 
 

 
9. Northamptonshire Partnership Homes Applications 
 
a)   WNN/2022/0828 Variation of Conditions 4, 22, 26, 27 and 32; and remove 

Conditions 12 and 31 of planning permission N/2016/0810 as amended by 
WNN/2021/0582 (Hybrid application for up to 170 new dwellings in total 
including outline application for the demolition and conversion of existing 
university buildings and the erection of new buildings to provide residential 
accommodation (Use Class C3) of up to 104 units and associated car parking 
(including reconfiguration of Newton Building car park), landscaping and open 
space (all matters reserved except access) and full application for the part 
demolition, conversion and extension of the Maidwell Building to provide 66 
new dwellings together with access and parking) to replace approved plans; 
changes to housing mix, highway layout, landscaping, parking and vehicle 
access, vehicle charging point and pedestrian crossings (Major application 
where the Council has an interest in the land) University of Northampton 
Avenue Campus, St Georges Avenue (Pages 51 - 80) 

 
10.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
11.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
  
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) XXXXX would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
2 January 2023 
 
 
Northampton Local Area Planning Committee Members: Page 2



Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
 

Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Muna Cali Councillor Nazim Choudary 
Councillor Paul Clark Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Paul Dyball Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Penelope Flavell  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel: 07775036776 
Email: publicspeaking@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Square 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 2 August 2022 at 
5.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 

Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Muna Cali 

Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
 

Officers: Nicky Scaife (Development Management Team Leader)  
Adam Walker (Principal Planning Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
14. Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Choudary, Dyball, Russell, 
and Z Smith. 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7th June 2022 and 5th July 2022 were agreed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

17. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements on this occasion. 
 

18. Deputations/Public Addresses  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the members of the public and Ward Councillors listed below were granted 
leave to address the Committee: 
  
WNN/2021/0159 
Councillor Hallam 
Irene Painter 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 2 August 2022 
 

Helen Reay 
Jennie Harris 
  
WNN/2022/0104 
Councillor Purser 
Sally Stroman 
 

19. List of Current Appeals/Inquiries  
 
The Development Management Team Leader submitted a List of Current Appeals 
and Inquiries and explained that at the time of writing the report, 4 decisions had 
been made by the Inspector. An application in respect of 21 Market Square was 
refused under delegated powers, with officers concluding that the proposal would 
look incongruous given its prominent position within the Conservation Area and 
proximity to listed buildings. The Inspector agreed with the officer’s decision and 
stated that the application would have an unacceptable impact on heritage assets. An 
application in respect of a residential development for 8 flats on an existing car park 
on Hazelwood Road was not determined within the 8-week timescale; this was a 
resubmission that was similar to a previous application which was refused under 
delegated powers for reasons of design and scale, the impact on existing and 
proposed residential amenity and parking layout. The appeal was against non-
determination of the application. The Inspector agreed with the off
[...]
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the conditions and 
reasons as set out in the report and subject to the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the obligations as set out in the officer’s report. 
 

23. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 

Page 10



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 2 August 2022 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 6.38 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 1 November 2022 
at 5.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 

Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Nazim Choudary 

Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Paul Dyball 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Muna Cali 

Officers: Artemis Christophi (Head of Planning Delivery) 
Shaun Robson (Development Manager) 
Nicky Scaife (Development Management Team Leader) 
Chris Weston (Principal Planning Officer) 
Samantha Taylor (Principal Planning Officer) 
Simon Aley (Locum Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
52. Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cali. 
 

53. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Z Smith advised of a perdetermination in respect of item 8b and would 
leave the room whist the item was being determined. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
Officers were seeking legal clarification with regards to the minutes of the meeting 
held on 9th September; they would be brought to the following meeting. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2022 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

55. Chair's Announcements  
 

Page 13



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 1 November 2022 
 

In reference to item 7a, the Chair highlighted paragraph 4.2 of the report which stated 
that the application did not relate to the relocation of the market; this was subject to a 
separate application that would be determined at a future meeting. 
 

56. Deputations/Public Addresses  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors 
listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
  
WNN/2022/0454 
Eamonn Fitzpatrick 
Clive Surman 
Jamie Chalmers 
  
WNN/2022/0397 & WNN/2022/0398 
Ian Catlin 
Marc Sawyer 
  
WNN/2022/0756 
Councillor Purser 
  
WNN/2022/0797 
Councillor Haque 
  
WNN/2022/0903 
Councillor Roberts 
Pat Dooley 
 

57. List of Current Appeals/Inquiries  
 
No decisions had been reached by the Inspector at the time of publication. An update 
would be brought to the next meeting. 
 

58. WNN/2022/0454 - Public Realm Regeneration Scheme of the Market Square. 
The Market Square, Northampton  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which sought approval for 
improvement works to the Market Square, including the installation of a water feature, 
permanent above ground tiered seating, 18 permanent market stalls, tree planting, 
re-laying of cobbles, new paving and new lighting. There were no statutory 
objections, subject to conditions, and there were 7 letters of objection received, 
including from the Civic Society. 4 petitions had been submitted to the Council (not 
the LPA) in relation to the Market Square regeneration which were outlined in the 
report, these petitions had garnered approximately 10,000 signatures in total. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum which contained a further response 
from the Ecology Officer. 
  

Page 14



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 1 November 2022 
 

Eamonn Fitzpatrick, a market trader, addressed the Committee and spoke against 
the application. He advised he was representing 16,000 people that signed a petitio
[...]
n was an area 
of concern. 
  
Councillor Lane proposed and Councillor King seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation was put to a vote and declared 
lost, with 3 votes for, 4 against and 3 abstentions. 
  
Councillor Flavell proposed that the application be refused due to loss of parking. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be REFUSED contrary to the officer recommendation on the 
grounds of the loss of parking and impact on amenity. 
 

63. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.52 pm 

Page 20



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 1 November 2022 
 

 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 5 December 2022 
at 5.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 

Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Muna Cali 

Councillor Nazim Choudary 
Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Paul Dyball 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
 

Officers: Artemis Christophi (Head of Planning Delivery) 
Shaun Robson (Development Manager) 
Nicky Scaife (Development Management Team Leader) 
Jonathan Moore (Senior Planning Officer) 
Chris Wentworth (Principal Planning Officer) 
Samantha Taylor (Principal Planning Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
64. Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
Councillor King would be arriving late. 
 

65. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Z Smith advised of a predetermination in respect of item 8d and stated that 
she would leave the room whilst the item was under discussion. She also advised of 
a personal interest in respect of item 8c due to the application being within her ward 
but advised of no predetermination. 
 

66. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th November 2022 were awaiting legal sign-off 
and would be brought to the next meeting. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2022 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 

Page 23



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 5 December 2022 
 

67. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements.  
 

68. Deputations/Public Addresses  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors 
below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
  
WNN/2022/1072 
John Howsam 
  
N/2020/1474 
Councillor Stone 
Gary Burlison 
  
N/2020/1497 
Councillor Stone 
  
N/2021/0226 
Councillor Purser 
  
WNN/2022/0730 
Councillor Purser 
Mark Evans 
  
WNN/2022/0826 
Roger Bullimore-Smith 
  
WNN/2022/0861 
Chris Parr 
  
WNN/2022/1115 
Councillor Davenport 
 

69. List of Current Appeals/Inquiries  
 
The Development Management Team Leader presented a List of Current Appeals 
and Inquiries and advised that 2 decisions had been reached by the Inspector. An 
application relating to 161 Euston Road had been refused under delegated powers 
due to there being a proposed ground floor bedroom when the property sat within 
Flood Zone 2, and an application relating to 253 Billing Road East was refused under 
delegated powers due to the proposal not being in keeping with, and its impact on the 
existing property. In both cases, the Inspector agreed with the officer decisions and 
dismissed the appeals. 
  
 
 

Page 24



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 5 December 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

70. WNN/2022/1072 - Temporary Change of Use (2 years) from Car Park to 
Temporary Home for Northampton Market Stall Holders, with associated works. 
Commercial Street Car Park Surface NBC, Commercial Street  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee wh
[...]
bsequently been 

further discussion with the applicant to seek clarification on the above matters as 
detailed below. 
 

1.4 A plan has been provided, appended to this report, to show Members pedestrian 
accessibility from various points in the Town Centre to the proposed site. Officers 
have noted that there are pedestrian access routes from the existing Market Square 
location. 6 no. of these are step free and 1 no. has steps. The site is located approx. 
6-7 min walk from the southern entrance to Market Square where it meets Abington 
Street and also from the bus station. There is a level change from these points to the 
proposed site of approx. 60ft (i.e. downhill). Therefore, officers consider that the 
proposed site is accessible to all users. 
 

1.5 It is noted that there are currently no public toilets on the existing Market Square 
however there are public toilets within the vicinity, the nearest being located on 
Abington Street and within the Grosvenor Centre, the Guildhall and the Bus Station.  
The concerns raised by Members at the previous committee have been noted and, 
whilst not a planning consideration, the applicant has advised that they would be 
willing to install an accessible toilet for use during market opening hours.  
 

1.6 In respect of access for service vehicles, the access and egress to the car park form 
the existing highway networks would remain unchanged with access gates within the 
car park proposed that would ensure that the servicing of the market takes place 
within the market area rather than within the public car park. The submitted Design 
and Access Statement advises that a perimeter steel powder coated fence will be 
erected on the south and west of the site with the north and east of the space 
protected by existing boundary treatments.  Two 4m vehicle access/egress gates will 
be constructed within the fence with pedestrian access gates adjacent.   
 

1.7 The statement advises that operating times for the market trad
[...]
osal has been 
accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment (BCAL Consulting – Flood Risk 
Assessment. Report Reference: 6942-BCAL-XX-ZZ-RP-C-0001 P1 Dated November 
2022). The assessment outlines that there is no known record of historic flooding of 
the site. From the available information, sea, land / surface water, groundwater, 
sewers and artificial source flooding are considered to present low risks to the site 
and that the proposed development has been designed to ensure overland flow 
routes are maintained through the site.  

 
9.5 The proposal has been assessed by the Environment Agency who originally 

requested the submission of a Flood Risk Assessment. This has now been supplied 
by the applicant as outlined above and a response is awaited on this point. 

 
 Tree Matters 
 
9.6 The proposal would be located within an existing surface level car park that has a 

number of trees located within it. One of the proposed stalls would be located 
underneath the canopy of an existing tree. The proposed stall would be secured to 
the ground with bolts. However, no foundations are proposed for any of the stall 
structures.  

 
9.7 The proposal has been submitted with a tree survey which has been assessed by the 

authorities’ tree officer who has raised no objections to the proposal or the submitted 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report from MacIntyre Trees, reference 
22120_Fv1 dated November 2020. The officer concludes that the assessment is 
comprehensive and agrees with its conclusions and that subject to a condition to 
secure an appropriate method statement and tree protection measures, the proposal 
would be appropriate in this regard. 

 
 Highway Impacts 
 
9.8 The proposal would be located within an existing car park. The access and egress to 

the car park would remain unchanged with access gates within the car park proposed 
that would ensure that the servicing of the market takes place within the market area 
rather than within the public car park. T
[...]
 FRA :  

  
 1. The market stalls and equipment will be fixed/anchored down to the ground and will 

be flood resilient. These mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to 
occupation and subsequently in accordance with the scheme’s timing/phasing 
arrangements. The measures detailed above shall be retained and maintained 
thereafter throughout the lifetime of the development. 

 
 Reason To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future 

occupants in accordance with Policy BN7 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy. 

 
 
 

Page 48



 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



   Planning Committee Report 

 

Page 50



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Committee Date:  10th January 2023 
 
Application Number: WNN/2022/0828 
 
Location:    University Of Northampton Avenue Campus , St Georges  

Avenue, Northampton 
 
Development: Variation of Conditions 4, 22, 26, 27 and 32; and remove 

Conditions 12 and 31 of planning permission N/2016/0810 
as amended by WNN/2021/0582 (Hybrid application for up 
to 170 new dwellings in total including outline application 
for the demolition and conversion of existing university 
buildings and the erection of new buildings to provide 
residential accommodation (Use Class C3) of up to 104 
units and associated car parking (including 
reconfiguration of Newton Building car park), landscaping 
and open space (all matters reserved except access) and 
full application for the part demolition, conversion and 
extension of the Maidwell Building to provide 66 new 
dwellings together with access and parking) to replace 
approved plans; changes to housing mix, highway layout, 
landscaping, parking and vehicle access, vehicle charging 
point and pedestrian crossings             

 
 

Applicant:    Northampton Partnership Homes    
 
Agent:    Simply Planning Limited            
 
Case Officer:   Adam Walker  
 
 
Ward:     St. George Unitary Ward   
     
 

Referred By:  Head of Planning Delivery 
 
Reason for Refer
[...]
 
and re-enacting the provisions of the Order (with or without modification), the 
approved dwellings within the land edged red on the submitted Location Plan 
(drawing number MCW-ZZ-00-DR-A-0001 P02) shall be used only for purposes 
within Class C3 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987 (as amended) or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification and shall 
not be used as a House in Multiple Occupation. 

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and highway safety in accordance with Policies 
H1 and H5 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and the guidance in the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 78



 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	November minutes
	541176 - December Minutes - Legal Amends 19 12 22

	6 List of Current Appeals/Enquiries
	7a WNN/2022/1072 Temporary Change of Use (2 years) from Car Park to Temporary Home for Northampton Market Stall Holders, with associated works. Commercial Street Car Park Surface NBC, Commerical St.
	9a WNN/2022/0828 Variation of Conditions 4, 22, 26, 27 and 32; and remove Conditions 12 and 31 of planning permission N/2016/0810 as amended by WNN/2021/0582 (Hybrid application for up to 170 new dwellings in total including outline application for the demolition and conversion of existing university buildings and the erection of new buildings to provide residential accommodation (Use Class C3) of up to 104 units and associated car parking (including reconfiguration of Newton Building car park), landscaping and open space (all matters reserved except access) and full application for the part demolition, conversion and extension of the Maidwell Building to provide 66 new dwellings together with access and parking) to replace approved plans; changes to housing mix, highway layout, landscaping, parking and vehicle access, vehicle charging point and pedestrian crossings (Major application where the Council has an interest in the land) University of Northampton Avenue Campus, St Georges Avenue



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 10 January 2023 
at 5.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Muna Cali 
Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
 
Also Present: 
Catherine Whitehead (Head of Legal & Democratic and Monitoring Officer) 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
 
Officers: 
Artemis Christophi (Head of Planning Delivery) 
Nicky Scaife (Development Management Team Leader) 
Adam Walker (Principal Planning Officer) 
Chris Wentworth (Principal Planning Officer) 
Neil Weeks (Locum Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

81. Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Choudary and Dyball, and 
Councillor Cali would be arriving late. Councillor Kilbride would be substituting for 
Councillor Dyball. 
 

82. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Kilbride declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 9a as a board 
member of Northampton Partnership Homes and advised that he would take no part 
in the discussion or vote. 
 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 10 January 2023 
 

83. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2nd August, 1st November, and 5th December 
2022 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

84. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements on this occasion. 
 

85. Deputations/Public Addresses  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That under the following items, the members of he public and Ward Councillors 
below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
  
WNN/2022/1072 
John Howsam 
Kevin Langley 
Leslie Brannan 
  
WNN/2022/0828 
Lien Geens 
 

86. List of Current Appeals/Enquiries  
 
An update would be brought to the next meeting. 
 

87. WNN/2022/1072 Temporary Change of Use (2 years) from Car Park to 
Temporary Home for Northampton Market Stall Holders, with associated works. 
Commercial Street Car Park Surface NBC, Commerical St.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee which sought 
approval for a change of use from car park to temporary home for Northampton 
Market Stall holders, and associated works, for a period of 2 years. Following 
deferment of the application at the previous meeting, discussions took place with the 
applicant to clarify matters raised by Members. A plan was appended to the report to 
show various pedestrian access routes from the town centre to the proposed site; of 
7, only 1 had steps, so the site was considered by officers to be accessible to all 
users. Whilst it was noted that there were no public toilet facilities on the Market 
Square, the closest being on Abington Street, the Grosvenor Centre, the Guildhall 
and the Bus Station, the applicant confirmed that they would be willing to install an 
accessible toilet for use during market opening hours. Access and egress for service 
vehicles from the existing highway networks would remain unchanged with access 
gates within the car park proposed that would ensure that the servicing of the market 
took place within the market area, rather than the public car park. 
  
John Howsam addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. He 
believed that the move to Commercial Street was a mistake and highlighted a petition 
to “save” the Market which had reached more than 16,000 signatures. He suggested 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 10 January 2023 
 

that the Market could be moved to the vacant BHS building which benefitted from 
close proximity to toilet and loading facilities within the Grosvenor Centre. 
  
Kevin Langley, WNC Head of Major Projects and Regeneration, addressed the 
Committee and spoke in favour of the application. He advised that the results of a 
public consultation showed that residents’ priority in terms of regeneration was the 
Market Square. A wide range of options were presented to Market Traders, including 
indoor venues, and costs increased where splitting the market was proposed. 
  
In response to questions, Mr Langley confirmed that the BHS building, and the 
vacant M&S building next door were looked at, but neither were viable options. He 
advised that a wide range of options were looked at as potential temporary homes for 
the Market. The Market’s new home would be communicated by the Council, and it 
was expected that its new location would bring new customers since it was located 
next to a car park. However, in response to a concern raised around sustainability, 
Mr Langley suggested that people would visit the Market as part of a journey, not 
travel by car specifically to use it. 
  
Leslie Brennan, a Northampton Market trader, addressed the Committee and spoke 
in favour of the application. He advised that following discussions with the Council, it 
became clear that Commercial Street was the only viable option. He noted that the 
Committee had previously approved the application to regenerate the Market Square 
and it was now vital that traders be given a new home whilst works took place. 
  
In response to questions, Mr Brennan advised that a shuttlebus from the town centre 
to the proposed site would be beneficial for members of the public who would 
otherwise struggle to get there. He stated that he would have preferred not to move 
at all, however he knew that this was not viable and accepted that traders would have 
to put up with “short-term pain for long-term gain”. 
  
In response to questions, the Principal Planning Officer advised that in order to 
increase the number of public toilets on site, an assessment would need to be carried 
out. There would be cost implications to consider. Signage would be installed 
throughout the town centre advising of the Market’s new location, transport links, etc. 
  
Members made the following comments: 

       They would continue to support and promote the Market in its new location. 
       Some felt that they were being coerced into approving the application  
       Members hoped that there was a solid commitment that the administration 

would continue to support the Market whist regeneration works took place. 
       Accessibility was still a concern. 

  
Councillor King proposed and Councillor Connolly seconded that the officer 
recommendation be approved. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to the vote and declared carried with 7 votes for and 1 abstention. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 10 January 2023 
 

  
Councillors Clark and Cali joined the meeting at this juncture. 
  
Councillor Kilbride did not participate in the discussion or the vote of the following 
item, having declared an interest as a board member of Northampton Partnership 
Homes. 
 
88.1 Applications for Determination  
 

89. WNN/2022/0828 Variation of Conditions 4, 22, 26, 27 and 32; and remove 
Conditions 12 and 31 of planning permission N/2016/0810 as amended by 
WNN/2021/0582 (Hybrid application for up to 170 new dwellings in total 
including outline application for the demolition and conversion of existing 
university buildings and the erection of new buildings to provide residential 
accommodation (Use Class C3) of up to 104 units and associated car parking 
(including reconfiguration of Newton Building car park), landscaping and open 
space (all matters reserved except access) and full application for the part 
demolition, conversion and extension of the Maidwell Building to provide 66 
new dwellings together with access and parking) to replace approved plans; 
changes to housing mix, highway layout, landscaping, parking and vehicle 
access, vehicle charging point and pedestrian crossings (Major application 
where the Council has an interest in the land) University of Northampton 
Avenue Campus, St Georges Avenue  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee which sought to 
vary Conditions 4, 22, 26 and 32, and remove Conditions 12 and 31 of planning 
permission N/2016/0810 as amended by WNN/2021/0582, to replace the approved 
plans; changes to housing mix, highway layout, landscaping, parking and vehicle 
access, vehicle charging point and pedestrian crossing. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the addendum which contained an amended recommendation, an 
amendment to Section 9 of the report, and corrections to paragraphs 8.11 and 8.13. 
  
Lien Geens, of MCW Architects, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the 
application. She advised that the retention of the western wing and part of the 
eastern wing was beneficial in terms of sustainability and heritage, and the removal 
of the central avenue would create a family-friendly communal space. An additional 
lift in the eastern building meant that only 6 dwellings would not be fully accessible, 
and she advised that a larger number of trees on St George’s Avenue would be 
retained under the amended plans. 
  
In response to questions, the Committee heard that all financial contributions secured 
at the outline application stage were carried over. 
  
Members made the following comments: 

       They were happy with the scheme; larger social housing units were 
desperately needed. 

       The removal of the central avenue made the scheme safer. 
  



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 10 January 2023 
 

Councillor Cali proposed and Councillor Russell seconded that the officer 
recommendation as amended be approved. The recommendation contained within 
the report was put to a vote and declared carried with 9 votes for. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report and amended recommendation contained in the addendum. 
 

90. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.00 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


